Decrease by 1% (9,480) (3,370) (9,260) (3,570)

Claims Increase by 10% 6,160 – 7,030 –

Decrease by 10% (6,190) – (7,060) –

Lapses / Surrenders Increase by 10% 5,510 – 6,290 –

Decrease by 10% (5,880) – (6,710) –

Expenses Increase by 10% 4,170 – 4,760 –

Decrease by 10% (4,170) – (4,760) –

Insurance risk exists relative to impacts on the provisioning for outstanding disability claims and the determination of the policy
liabilities at period end. Both movements in discounts rates and variations in termination rates can have a material impact on profit
and equity.

Sensitivity Analysis (Medical Insurance Society New Zealand Limited “MIS”)

IMPACT ON PROFIT AND EQUITY

RISK VARIABLE MOVEMENT
2016
$000

2015
$000

INSURANCE RISK (MIS):
Discount rate Increase by 1% – 262

Decrease by 1% – (267)

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT continued...

Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited

CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS – NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 March 2016

46MAS ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Sensitivity Analysis (Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited “Group”)

IMPACT ON PROFIT AND EQUITY

RISK VARIABLE MOVEMENT
2016
$000

2015
$000

MARKET RISK:
Short term deposit rates Increase by 1% 104 307

Decrease by 1% (104) (307)

Bond interest rates Increase by 0.50% (120) (141)

Decrease by 0.50% 120 141

Unit prices Unit price increases by 10% 779 751

Unit price decreases by 10% (779) (751)

Currency Risk NZD appreciates by 10% against the USD (2,892) (1,557)

NZD depreciates by 10% against the USD 2,892 1,557

NZD appreciates by 10% against the AUD (566) (838)

NZD depreciates by 10% against the AUD 566 838

NZD appreciates by 10% against the EUR (80) (412)

NZD depreciates by 10% against the EUR 80 412

NZD appreciates by 10% against the GBP (55) (209)

NZD depreciates by 10% against the GBP 55 209

The Group is exposed to interest rate movements through investments in short term deposits, fixed interest and cash, as well as
through its lending operations where significant portions of both lending and borrowings are linked to the 90 day bank bill rate.
The sensitivity analysis for changes in the fair value of debt securities has been based on a 50bp movement in interest rates at
balance date across the average maturity of the portfolio, with all other variables held constant.

Classification of Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts of Assets and Liabilities have been classified into the categories defined in IAS 39 in the tables below.